

No. 15-56434

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants- Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. 2:85-cv-04554-DMG-AGR

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Douglas W. Baruch
Ted M. Nissly
Katherine A. Raimondo
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP

801 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202-639-7000
Facsimile: 202-639-7003
Douglas.Baruch@friedfrank.com

February 23, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae American Civil Liberties Union, American Immigration Council, Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc., Refugee and Immigrant Center for Education and Legal Services, American Immigration Lawyers Association, Detention Watch Network, Columbia Law School Immigrants' Rights Clinic, and HIAS Pennsylvania

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| BACKGROUND TO <i>AMICI'S</i> ARGUMENTS..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. DETENTION IS NOT REQUIRED DURING SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS..... | 8 |
| II. THE SUMMARY REMOVAL STATUTES PROVIDE NO JUSTIFICATION FOR INTERPRETING OR AMENDING THE AGREEMENT TO EXCLUDE ACCOMPANIED MINORS | 12 |
| A. The Vast Majority Of Individuals In Family Detention Have Bona Fide Claims For Protection That Should Be Heard in Full Hearings Before Immigration Judges..... | 13 |
| B. Due Process Concerns In The Summary Removal Process Weigh Against Applying Such Proceedings To <i>Flores</i> Class Members..... | 18 |
| C. The Government Historically Has Processed Claims Of Accompanied Minors And Their Mothers Without The Use Of Summary Proceedings..... | 24 |
| D. There Is No Basis To Overturn The District Court's Finding That Summary Proceedings Are Not Necessary To Control Migration Flows From Central America..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Allen v. Iranon,
283 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002)27

Flores-Rios v. Lynch,
807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)15

Guerra v. Shanahan,
No. 14-CV-4203 KMW, 2014 WL 7330449 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2014).....10

Guerrero v. Aviles,
No. 14-4367, 2014 WL 5502931 (D.N.J. Oct. 30, 2014)10

Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder,
707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013)15

Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch,
784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015).....15

Lopez v. Napolitano,
No. 1:12-CV-01750 MJS HC, 2014 WL 1091336 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014)....10

Matter of A-R-C-G-,
26 I. & N. Dec. 388, (BIA 2014)16

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)12

Ortega Oliva v. Lynch,
807 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2015).....15

Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder,
694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

R.I.L.R. v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C 2015)26

Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen.,
663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....16

Villa-Anguiano v. Holder,
727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....12

PAGE

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)21

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(A)(ii)18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)8

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B)10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a6, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1231 (b)(3).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(6)11

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)-(2).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....6, 10

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.16-17.....7

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)6

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e).....6, 7

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(iii).....9

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....6

8 C.F.R. §§ 241.4(d)(1), (e)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Affirmative Asylum Scheduling Bulletin, updated monthly at <https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/refugees-asylum/asylum/affirmative-asylum-scheduling-bulletin> (last accessed Feb. 22, 2016)18

American Immigration Council Special Report, *Understanding the Central American Refugee Crisis: Why They Are Fleeing and How U.S. Policies are Failing to Deter Them* (Feb. 2016)28

Asylum Officer Basic Training Course Lesson Plan, *Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims* (Sept. 1, 2009).....20

Complaint: ICE’s Continued Failure to Provide Adequate Medical Care to Mothers and Children Detained at the South Texas Family Residential Center (Oct. 6, 2015)24

CRCL Complaint on Challenges Faced by Indigenous Language Speakers in Family Detention (Dec. 10, 2015)19

Human Rights First Brief, *Health Concerns at the Berks Family Detention Center* (Feb. 2016)23

Joshua Partlow, *Why El Salvador became the hemisphere’s murder capital*, Wash. Post (Jan. 5, 2016).....14

Letter from Pa. Dept. of Human Services re: *Berks County Residential Center* (Jan. 27, 2016).....21

Letter to USCIS and ICE Concerning Due Process Violations at Detention Facilities (Dec. 24, 2015) 19, 20, 21

Memorandum from Bo Cooper, INS General Counsel, re: *Detention and Release of Aliens with Final Orders of Removal*, HQCOU 50/1.1 (Mar. 16, 2000)10

Memorandum from Jeff Weiss, Acting Director, Office of International Affairs, re: *Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims* (Dec. 10, 1998).....20

Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Secretary of Homeland Security, re: *Policies for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants* at 5 (Nov. 20, 2014)9

Memorandum from John Morton, Director of ICE, re: *Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Aliens* (June 17, 2011).....24

PAGE

Public Complaint Regarding Coercion and Violations of the Right to Counsel at the South Texas Family Residential Center in Dilley (Sept. 30, 2015).....23

Public Hearing Regarding Proposed 40 TAC § 748.7 before the TX Dep't of Family and Protective Services, (Tx. Dec. 9, 2015).....21

Randal C. Archibald, *Hope Dwindles for Hondurans Living in Peril*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2014)14

U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, *Children on the Run: Unaccompanied Children Leaving Central America and the Need for International Protection* (2014)14

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services Ombudsman, *Annual Report 2015* (June 29, 2015)18

USCIS Asylum Division, Family Facilities FY 2015 2nd Quarter Statistics, <https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Outreach/PED-CF-RF-familiy-facilities-FY2015Q2.pdf>17

Women’s Refugee Comm’n, *Forced from Home: The Lost Boys and Girls of Central America* (2012)14
